

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 14015 & 14016 OF 2015**

(Applications for restoration and condonation of delay in filing restoration)

**IN**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1018 OF 2010**

State of Rajasthan ...Appellant(s)  
Ganwara ... Respondent(s)  
VERSUS

**OFFICE REPORT (IN DISMISSED MATTER)**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5<sup>th</sup> June, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"None appeared for either of the parties even on the second call.**

**The appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution."**

It is submitted that Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate has filed application for restoration which has been registered at Criminal Misc. Petition No. 14015 of 2015 and the same is by barred by time by 44 days and Counsel has also filed application for condonation of delay in filing application for restoration.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24th day of August, 2015.

**Sd/-**  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:  
Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate  
011, M.C. Setalvad Lawyer's Chambers,  
S.C.I., N.D.

*c4/ak*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR